TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A.		102/10/2014	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hy-Bon Engineering Company, Inc.
Street Address:	2404 Commerce Drive
City:	Midland
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	79703
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1000215	HY-BON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

3026365454 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 800-927-9801 x 62348 Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014229
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
Signature:	/jep/

REEL: 005218 FRAME: 0644

TRADEMARK

Date:	02/19/2014
Total Attachments: 3 source=2-19-14 BMO Harris Bank N.ATMasource=2-19-14 BMO Harris BMO	#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005218 FRAME: 0645

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of February 10, 2014, is made by BMO Harris Bank N.A., successor-by-merger to M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank, in its capacity as agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Agent") under an Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of May 4, 2012, by and among Hy-Bon Engineering Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Hy-Bon"), EDI Holding Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("EDI") and Electronic Design for Industry, Inc., an Ohio corporation ("Electronic Design", and together with Hy-Bon and EDI, the "Borrowers"), the Lenders, and the Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, and together with all general security agreements and patent, trademark and copyright security agreements entered into in connection therewith or in connection with prior versions thereof, the "Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the definitions as set forth in the Loan Agreement.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Agreement, the Lenders made credit extensions to the Borrowers; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Agreement, and pursuant to that certain agreement described on Annex 1 attached to this Release (the "Security Agreement"), Hy-Bon granted a security interest in certain intellectual property owned by Hy-Bon, including the intellectual property listed on Annex 1 attached to this Release (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral").

NOW THEREFORE, the Agent hereby RELEASES, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreement or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to Hy-Bon.

The Agent agrees, at the Borrowers' expense, to cooperate with the Borrowers and to provide the Borrowers with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Wisconsin.

[Signature Page Follows]

QB\24954722.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., successor-by-merger to M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank

Name:

Title:

ne: John Sucha

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

RECORDED: 02/19/2014

ANNEX 1 TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

recordation date of July 8, 2009. Engineering Company, Inc., in favor of BMO Harris Bank, N.A., successor-by-merger to M&I Marshall & Ilsley Bank (the "IP Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel No. 004018, Frame No. 0429, and given a Confirmatory Assignment of Security Interest in United States Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights dated as of June 30, 2009, by Hy-Bon

HY-BON ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC. - TRADEMARK

and together with all proceeds and products of the Trademarks, and all causes of action arising prior to or after the date of the IP Security Agreement for infringement of any of the Trademarks, or unfair competition regarding the same: Trademarks (as that term is defined in the IP Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the trademark registration shown below,

Mark (Logo) Registration	stration Number Re	Registration Date	Status
HY-BON 1000215	12	12/24/74	Renewed (Registered)
	erone installation de commentation de commentation de commentation de commentation de commentation de commenta	Makajilikka murun akataka dikurakarikarikarikarikarikarikarika dikalanda majarunkarikarika dikalanda dakataka	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005218 FRAME: 0648